# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

#### **RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,**

### SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

## Shri Dilbagh Chand, (94632 67669)

S/o Shri Ramji Dass, R/o Village Hiyatpur, Post Office Haibowal, Tehsil Samrala, District Ludhiana.

Versus

#### Public Information Officer, (BY NAME)

O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer, Ludhiana.

### Public Information Officer, (BY NAME)

O/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Block Sri Machhiwara Sahib, District Ludhiana.

#### First Appellate Authority,

O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer, Ludhiana.

~ NOW ~

#### First Appellate Authority, (BY NAME)

O/o Additional Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.

#### ...Respondents

# APPEAL CASE NO. 4263 OF 2022

(CISCO webex Proceedings)				
Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of PIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/ Complaint Filed in Commission
20.06.2022	-	23.07.2022		14.09.2022

**PRESENT:** Shri Dilbagh Chand, Appellant. None for the Respondents.

#### **ORDER** (SECOND HEARING):

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the order dated 13.02.2023 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.
- 2. The Appellant states that incomplete information has been provided to him.
- 3. The PIO is absent. However, a letter has been received by the Bench mentioning therein that point no. 1 of the information sought has been provided and point no. 2,3 and 4 relates with the PIO O/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Block Sri Machhiwara Sahib, District Ludhiana and same has already been transferred to the concerned PIO and conveyed to the appellant vide letter dated 04.07.2022.
- 4. After perusal of the case file, it is revealed that information sought has to be provided by the O/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Block Sri Machhiwara Sahib, District Ludhiana, hence the O/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Block Sri Machhiwara Sahib, District Ludhiana is impleaded as Deemed PIO as Respondent No. 2.

PSiC using the hormation Contraction

....Appellant

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



-02-

# APPEAL CASE NO. 4263 OF 2022

- The District Development & Panchayat Officer, Ludhiana is directed to retrieve the requisite information from the concerned PIO and provide it to the appellant, before the next date of hearing.
- 6. The Deemed PIO O/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Block Sri Machhiwara Sahib, District Ludhiana to appear personally on the CISCO Webex and provide complete information to the appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which after issuing a <u>Show Cause Notice, Penalty</u> will be imposed upon the PIO as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- The matter is adjourned. To come up for hearing on 19.06.2023 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 25.04.2023 Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Punjab